Southeasterly 16.10 feet of the vacated alley lying adjacent thereto, all in 
E.B. Frederick’s Addition to the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, 
according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the County Recorder’s 
office, Polk County, Minnesota, such portion comprising approximately Three 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty (3,420) square feet of space identified as 
the second floor of the Infill Building (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Premises"). 

The terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease are as follows: 

1. LEASE TERM: This Lease shall be for a term of five (5) years commencing on

[...]

tenancy beneficial to the mission of the Infill Building 

2. BASE RENT: Tenant shall pay rent to Landlord as follows: 

a). From December 1, 2023, through November 30, 2024, Tenant shall pay 
Landlord a base rent of Ten and 50/100  ($10.50) dollars per square foot which 
amounts to  Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Two and 50/100  
($2,992.50) dollars per month in advance with the first such installment for the 
month of December 1, 2023, being due and payable on December 1, 2023, with 
a similar sum being due and payable on the 1st day of each month thereafter 
through November 30, 2024.

[...]

Payment of the late fee/penalty by the Tenant shall not prevent Landlord from 
availing itself of other remedies set forth in this commercial lease. 

b). From December 1, 2024, through November 30, 2025, Tenant shall pay 
Landlord a base rent of  Ten and 75/100  ($10.75) dollars per square foot which 
amounts to  Three Thousand Sixty-Three and 75/100  ($3,063.75) dollars per 
month in advance with the first such installment for the month of December, 
2024, being due and payable on December 1, 2024, with a similar sum being 
due and payable on the 1st day of each month thereafter through November, 
2025. The monthly installment shall be considered delinquent after the 10th day

[...]

the Tenant shall not prevent Landlord from availing itself of other remedies set 
forth in this commercial lease. 

c). From December 1, 2025, through November 30, 2026, Tenant shall pay 
Landlord a base rent of Eleven and no/100 (11.00) dollars per square foot 
which amounts to  Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty-five and no/100 
($3,135.00) dollars per month in advance with the first such installment for the 
month of December, 2025, being due and payable on December 1, 2025, with a 
similar sum being due and payable on the 1st day of each month thereafter 
through November, 30, 2026.

[...]

Payment of the late fee/penalty by the Tenant shall not prevent Landlord from 
availing itself of other remedies set 

d). From December 1, 2026, through November 30, 2027, Tenant shall pay 
Landlord a base rent of Eleven and 25/100 ($11.25) dollars per square foot 
which amounts to  Three Thousand Two Hundred Six and 25/100  ($3,206.25) 
dollars per month in advance with the first such installment for the month of 
December, 2026, being due and payable on December 1, 2026, with a similar 
sum being due 

and payable on the 1st day of each month thereafter through November, 30, 
2027.

[...]

the Tenant shall not prevent Landlord from availing itself of other remedies set. 

e). From December 1, 2027, through November 30, 2028, Tenant shall pay 
Landlord a base rent of Eleven and 50/100 ($11.50) dollars per square foot 
which amounts to  Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Seven and 50/100  
($3,277.50) dollars per month in advance with the first such installment for the 
month of December, 2027. being due and payable on December 1, 2027, with a 
similar sum being due and payable on the 1st day of each month thereafter 
through November, 30, 2028.